The forward exchange forward contracts mature within twelve months. The table below shows the
derivative financials instruments in to relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period as at the
balance sheet date.

As at March 31,2023 As at March 31,2022

Not later than 1 month  693 3458

Later than 1 month but not later than 3 month  3,290 2659

Later than 3 month but not later than 3 month  -   -

3,983  6,118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

38. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

114

Annual Report 2022-23

 Sensitivity analysis

 A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at 31 March
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected
equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(Profit) or loss, net of tax

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening

As at March 31,2023

10% movement

Foreign Currency (659)  659

 (659)  659

(Profit) or loss , net of tax

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening

As at March 31,2022

10% movement

Foreign Currency  (399)  399

 (399)  399

 * Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

39. Capital management
 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and all

equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. The primary objectives of the Company’s
capital management are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders’ value.

 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic